

(Declared U/s 3 of UGC Act, 1956 vide Notification No. F.9-15/2001-U.3 of the Ministry of Human Resource Development, Govt. of India.)

Karad, Dist. Satara (MaharashtraState) Pin: 415 110

Tel: 02164 –241555-8 Fax: 02164 243272/242170

Website: www.kimsuniversity.in

E-mail: contact@kimsuniversity.in

## Admission to BDS Courses 2020 – 2021

Krishna Institute of Medical Sciences, Karad (KIMS) was declared as "Deemed-to-be-University" under section (3) of UGC Act 1956 vide Notification No. F9-15/2001-U.3 by Human Resource Development Ministry, Govt. of India on the advice of UGC.

COURSES	VACANCIES
BDS	39

The schedule of the Stray Vacancy Round round has been scheduled as under:

Online form filling  $-26^{TH}$  Dec. after 5.00 pm to  $7^{th}$  Jan. 2021 till 5.00 pm. Merit list  $-8^{th}$  Jan. 2021 after 5.00 pm Stray Vacancy Round  $-11^{th}$  Jan. 2021 from 10.00 am onwards.

As per the Order dated 28/08/2017 of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in SLP to appeal (C) No. (s) 30336/2016, W.P. No 267/2013, I.A. No 78432/2017 in W.P.(c) No.76/2017 and other batch of applications, and as per the counseling schedule published by DGHS/MCC on their website, admission to the vacancies, after the Stray Vacancy round of MCC/DGHS, for undergraduate courses in Dental (BDS) for academic year 2020-21 in Krishna Institute of Medical Sciences (Deemed to be University) will be done on the basis of inter-se merit of the students whose names are published by MCC/DGHS on their website.

For vacancies under NRI category, preference shall be given to candidates who fulfill eligibility criteria for NRI quota as per the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 22/08/2017 in WP (C) 689/2017.

Candidates who desire to take admission in Krishna Institute of Medical Sciences (Deemed to be University) against the vacancies should apply to the Deemed University.

Candidates who registered their names with KIMSDU may personally present on **11**<sup>th</sup> **Jan. 2021** for Stray Vacancy Round counseling. The selection will be done on the basis of merit of candidates who registered their names with KIMSDU and reported for counseling.

Candidates who desire to take admission must apply in the prescribed application form which is available on the website <a href="https://www.kimskarad.in">www.kimskarad.in</a> till 7<sup>th</sup> Jan. 2021, 5.00 pm

## Warning:

Krishna Institute of Medical Sciences "Deemed to be University" has not authorized any individual as agent or agency to deal with the admission in their constituent colleges or elsewhere. The University will not be responsible for any activities of such individual agents/ agencies.

Competent Authority, KIMSDU, Karad.